When accounting for cash flow hedges (CFHs) of pending or uncompleted transactions,
changes in the derivative’s fair value are recognized in equity only (OCI). Upon
completion or recognition of the underlying transactions, the associated gains/losses
previously accumulated in OCI are either recycled to the income statement or offset
against the cost of purchased assets.

20110329_GB gesamt_US.pdf   176 29.03.2011   16:15:55

173

The table below shows the fair value of derivatives used for hedging against
currency and interest rate risks, as well as the hedged principal (notional volume)
of the underlyings:

DCF methods are used to determine fair values (FV) of interest rate swaps,
cross-currency swaps, and currency forwards, the discount being based on the
current market rates applicable to the financial instruments’ time to maturity.

The tables below detail FI book values, the breakdown into IAS 39 valuation
categories, FI fair values, as well as FV hierarchy levels of FI according to IFRS 7,
and include—although not covered by any IAS 39 valuation category—derivatives
in hedges plus payables under capital leases.

Financial derivatives Fair value  Notional volume Fair value  Notional volume

€ million 2010 2009

Interest rate swaps Time to maturity ≤1 year – – (0.8) 25.6

>1–5 years – – – –

>5 years – – – –

– – (0.8) 25.6

Cross-currency swaps (USPP) Time to maturity ≤1 year – – – –

>1–5 years (14.4) 118.9 (23.5) 118.9

>5 years (11.0) 85.0 (17.9) 85.0

(25.4) 203.9 (41.4) 203.9

Currency forwards Time to maturity ≤1 year (1.9) 99.6 (0.2) 90.6

>1–5 years (0.4) 5.6 0.0 0.0

>5 years 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(2.3) 105.2 (0.2) 90.6

Total (27.7) 309.1 (42.4) 320.1

20110329_GB gesamt_US.pdf   177 29.03.2011   16:15:55

174

Book values (BV), valuation categories and fair values (FV) of FI as of December 31, 2010

€ million

Measured acc. to IAS 39

Recognized BV
at 12/31/2010

at amortized
cost

at FV
through OCI

at FV
through IS

FV at
12/31/2010

Trade receivables 360.6

loans and receivables 360.6 360.6 360.6

Securities 1.3

held to maturity 1.0 1.0 1.0

available for sale 0.3 0.3 0.3

Cash and cash equivalents 74.6

loans and receivables 53.1 53.1 53.1

held to maturity 18.4 18.4 18.4

held for trading 0.1 0.1 0.1

available for sale 3.0 3.0 3.0

Other FI and sundry assets 47.6

loans and receivables 16.2 16.2 16.2

held to maturity 0.3 0.3 0.3

held for trading 0.0 0.0 0.0

available for sale 1.1 0.6 0.5 1.1

derivatives in hedges 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.3

not covered by IAS 39 29.7 –

Total financial assets 484.1 450.2 3.5 0.7 454.4

Financial debts 212.5

loans and receivables 212.2 212.2 212.2

capital lease payables 0.3 0.3 0.3

Trade payables 204.9

loans and receivables 204.9 204.9 204.9

Other liabilities 112.1

loans and receivables 59.0 59.0 59.0

derivatives in hedges 28.1 3.4 24.7 28.1

not covered by IAS 39 25.0 –

Total financial payables 529.5 476.4 3.4 24.7 504.5

20110329_GB gesamt_US.pdf   178 29.03.2011   16:15:55

175

Summary by IAS 39 valuation category

€ million

Measured acc. to IAS 39

Recognized BV
at 12/31/2010

at amortized
cost

at FV
through OCI

at FV
through IS

FV at
12/31/2010

Financial assets

loans and receivables 429.9 429.9 429.9

held to maturity 19.7 19.7 19.7

held for trading 0.1 0.1 0.1

available for sale 4.4 0.6 3.5 0.3 4.4

Total financial assets 454.1 450.2 3.5 0.4 454.1

Financial payables

loans and receivables 476.1 476.1 476.1

Total financial payables 476.1 476.1 – – 476.1

20110329_GB gesamt_US.pdf   179 29.03.2011   16:15:55

176

Book values (BV), valuation categories and fair values (FV) of FI as of December 31, 2009

€ million

Measured acc. to IAS 39

Recognized BV
at 12/31/2009

at amortized
cost

at FV
through OCI

at FV
through IS

FV at
12/31/2009

Trade receivables 298.9

loans and receivables 298.9 298.9 298.9

Securities 0.8

held to maturity 0.6 0.6 0.6

held for trading 0.2 0.2 0.2

Cash and cash equivalents 156.5

loans and receivables 107.1 107.1 107.1

held to maturity 48.0 48.0 48.0

held for trading 0.0 0.0 0.0

available for sale 1.4 1.4 1.4

Other FI and sundry assets 56.4

loans and receivables 24.9 24.9 24.9

held to maturity 0.2 0.2 0.2

held for trading 0.0 0.0 0.0

available for sale 1.1 0.6 0.5 1.1

derivatives in hedges 2.5 0.3 2.2 2.5

not covered by IAS 39 27.7 –

Total financial assets 512.6 480.3 2.2 2.4 484.9

Financial debts 227.5

loans and receivables 227.5 227.5 227.5

Trade payables 229.9

loans and receivables 229.9 229.9 229.9

Other liabilities 121.6

loans and receivables 49.7 49.7 49.7

derivatives in hedges 44.0 6.3 37.7 44.0

not covered by IAS 39 27.9 –

Total financial payables 579.0 507.1 6.3 37.7 551.1

20110329_GB gesamt_US.pdf   180 29.03.2011   16:15:55

177

Due to the short time to maturity, the fair value of trade receivables, cash,
cash equivalents, other receivables and assets substantially equals book value.

Trade payables and other liabilities usually have likewise a short time to maturity,
which is why their book values essentially correspond to their fair values. Current
market rates have been applied to discount the future cash outflows for principal
and interest and thus determine the fair value of noncurrent financial liabilities.

The financial assets carried at fair value chiefly reflect derivatives in hedges.